

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF
ALABAMA, COLORADO, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH CAROLINA,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN,
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Filed September 3, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Has Developed a Jurisprudence of Process-oriented Federalism	3
II. The DPPA Is Unconstitutional under the Tenth Amendment Because it Singles out States for a Unique Burden	15
A. Federal Regulation of Personal Information Is Sectoral, Not Generally Applicable, and Does Not Aggregate to Form a Law of General Applicability	15
B. The Statutes the United States Cites Do Not Impose Similar Burdens on Private or Federal Actors	22
C. Congress May Not Justify Burdens upon States as the “First Step” in a Purported <i>Ad Hoc</i> Regulatory Scheme	26
III. Congress Could Have Passed a Different Law That Would Pass Constitutional Muster to Reach the Same Result	28
CONCLUSION	30
ADDENDUM	
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , CIV No. 3-91-CV2661-H (Jan. 14, 1993), <i>amending FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 784 F.Supp. 361, 362 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	30
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	6
<i>Church v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp.</i> , 21 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-52 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1997)	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	13
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	3
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 784 F.Supp. 361 (N.D. Tex. 1991), <i>amended, FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , CIV No. 3-91-CV26561-H (Jan. 14, 1993)	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 7, 9, 11, 14
<i>Hite v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp.</i> , 21 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-47 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1997)	20
<i>Lucky Markets, Inc.</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 836 (1980)	18
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	9, 13
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 933 (1976)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New State Ice Cream Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>NLRB v. Burkart Foam, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Illinois-American Water Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1368, (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 1574 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Smith & Smith Aircraft v. NLRB</i> , 735 F.2d 1215 (10th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	28
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States Department of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8, 27
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	7, 28
U.S. CONST. art. VI	29, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. I	13, 14, 27, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 3205(b)(1)(A).....	20
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, Tit. I, § 102, 104 Stat. 331, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213	25
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, § 2(c), 98 Stat. 2794, <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 551(c)	23
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848, <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	25
Employee Polygraph Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-347, § 9, 102 Stat. 652, <i>codified at</i> 29 U.S.C. § 2008.....	25
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, Tit. VI, § 601, 84 Stat. 1129, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681a-1681b (1994)	18, 19, 22, 23, 24
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, Tit. V, § 513, 88 Stat. 571, <i>codified at</i> 20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gun Control Act of 1968, <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 921 et seq.....	12
The Privacy Act of 1974, <i>codified at</i> 5 U.S.C. § 552a	24
Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-630, Tit. IX, 92 Stat. 3697, <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. §§ 3401-22.....	24
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 596, <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 103(j)(1) (1982)	4
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-618, 102 Stat. 3195, <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 2710	22, 23
 LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIAL	
Hearings on H.R. 3365 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>available in</i> 1994 WL 14168013 (Feb. 3, 1994) (statement of David Beatty)	16
139 Cong. Rec. S15,762 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 1993) (statement of Sen. Boxer)	16
64 Fed. Reg. 14,385 (1999)	19
 BOOKS & PERIODICALS	
COLIN J. BENNETT, <i>IMPLEMENTING PRIVACY CODES OF PRACTICE</i> (1995)	22
Leslie Byrne, <i>Who's Selling Your Secrets? Government Units Sell or Give Away Personal Data</i> , CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, June 17, 1997, at 19	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EUGENE FERRARO, <i>YOU CAN FIND ANYONE</i> (10th ed. 1989).....	17
BETH GIVENS, <i>THE PRIVACY RIGHTS HANDBOOK: HOW TO TAKE CONTROL OF YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION</i> (1997).....	17
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>EPCRA's Collision with Federalism</i> , 27 IND. L. REV. 549 (1994)	8
RICHARD S. JOHNSON, <i>HOW TO LOCATE ANYONE WHO IS OR HAS BEEN IN THE MILITARY</i> (7th ed. 1996) ..	17, 20, 21
David Keene, <i>Postal Competitors Beware: The Mailman Cometh</i> , THE HILL, June 23, 1999, at 18	19
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Listening to the "Sounds of Sovereignty" But Missing the Beat: Does New Federalism Really Matter?</i> , 32 IND. L. REV. 11 (1998).....	8
CAROLE A. LANE, <i>NAKED IN CYBERSPACE: HOW TO FIND PERSONAL INFORMATION ONLINE</i> (1997).....	17
D. Bruce LaPierre, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism Redux: Intergovernmental Immunity and the States as Agents of the Nation</i> , 60 WASH. U.L. REV. 779 (1982).....	11
Rex E. Lee, <i>Federalism, Separation of Powers, and the Legacy of Garcia</i> , 1996 B.Y.U.L. REV. 329 (1996).....	9
WAYNE MADSEN, <i>HANDBOOK OF PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION</i> (1992)	24
Maxwell A. Miller & Mark A. Glick, <i>The Resurgence of Federalism: The Case for Tax-Exempt Bonds</i> , 19 MUN. FIN. J. 46 (Winter 1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joel R. Reidenberg, <i>Setting Standards for Fair Information Practice in the U.S. Private Sector</i> , 80 IOWA L. REV. 497 (1995)	21
Joseph I. Rosenbaum, <i>Privacy on the Internet: Whose Information is it Anyway?</i> , 38 JURIMETRICS J. 565 (1998)	21
PAUL M. SCHWARTZ & JOEL R. REIDENBERG, DATA PRIVACY LAW (1996)	18, 21
George B. Trubow, <i>Protecting Informational Privacy in the Information Society</i> , 10 N. ILL. U.L. REV. 521 (1990)	24
John C. Yoo, <i>The Judicial Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 70 S. CAL. L. REV. 1311 (1997)	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
AVweb, U.S. Certified Airman Database < http://www.avweb.com/database/airmen/ >	17
AVweb, U.S. Registered Aircraft Database < http://www.avweb.com/database/aircraft/ >	17
Brief for the United States, in <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997), available in 1996 WL 595005	10
Brief for the United States, in <i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 155 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
Information Policy Committee, National Information Infrastructure Task Force, <i>Options for Promoting Privacy on the National Information Infrastructure</i> (Apr. 1997 draft), available at < http://www.iitf.nist.gov/ipc/ipc-pub.html >	19, 21
